
SERVICE
If you have a problem or question about the operation of this product,
please let us try to help you before you return the product. Most problems
can be handled promptly over the phone. When you call, please have all
relevant information, such as model number and/or part numbers.

Call our Customer Service Department:
CANADA ONLY: Toll Free Number 1-800-55HAGEN (1-800-554-2436)
Between 9:00 AM and 4:30 PM Eastern Time.

U.S. ONLY: Toll Free Number 1-800-724-2436
Between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM Eastern Time.

U.K. ONLY: Toll Free Number 01977 556622
Between 9:00 AM and 5:00 PM.

AUTHORIZED WARRANTY REPAIR SERVICE
If this product is defective, return it along with proof of purchase to
either the store where you bought it or to:
Canada:
Hagen Industries Ltd., 3235 Guenette, Montreal, QC H4S 1N2
Rolf C. Hagen Inc., 8770-24th Street, Edmonton AB T6P 1X8

U.S.A.:
Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., 305 Forbes Blvd, Mansfield, MA. 02048

U.K.:
Rolf C. Hagen (UK) Ltd., California, Dr. Whitwood Industrial Estate
Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 5QH

For general information on our whole product range, explore our
website at: www.lagunaponds.com

The power cord of this appliance cannot be replaced;
if the cord is damaged, the appliance should be
discarded.
TROUBLESHOOTING
Low flow from Pump

• Check input area for clogging or blockage
• Check hose for blockages

No flow from pump
• Check circuit breaker or fuses.
• Disconnect the pump from electrical outlet, remove the impeller

assembly and clean, then reconnect the pump.

WARRANTY
This Pump is warranted for defects in material or workmanship for a
period of two (2) years from date of purchase. This warranty is valid only
under normal operating conditions for which the Pump is intended. This war-
ranty does not apply to any unit that has been subjected to misuse,
negligence, tampering, accidental damage or damage due to faulty
packaging or mishandling in transit. This warranty does not cover normal
wear of parts and does not apply to any unit that has been used for
commercial purposes. This warranty is limited to the Pump unit only. The
motor is factory sealed with an epoxy resin, tampering will void warranty.
The impeller housing should still be accessed for regular maintenance.

No liability is assumed with respect to loss or damage to livestock or
personal property irrespective of the cause thereof. This warranty does not
affect your statutory rights.

This warranty does not cover damage or defects caused by or resulting from
damages from shipping or repairs, service or alterations to the product or
any of its parts, which have been performed by a repair person not
authorized by Rolf. C. Hagen Inc.

IMPORTANT: LAGUNA SUBMERSIBLE POND/FOUNTAIN
PUMPS MUST NOT BE ALLOWED TO RUN DRY.
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
To avoid injury, do not touch moving parts. Always unplug all appliances
from electrical outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off
parts and before cleaning. The motor is hermetically sealed and filled with
epoxy, thereby requiring no lubrication or other maintenance. Although the
impeller cavity is self cleaning, regular maintenance is required.

To clean the pump, remove the front plate and the impeller, use a small
brush or stream of water to remove any debris. Models PT-8115/8120/8125
require a screw driver to remove the four screws holding down the impeller
cover plate.

CAUTION: If the pump fails to operate check the following:
A. Check the circuit breaker and try another electrical outlet to ensure

the pump is getting electrical power. NOTE: Always disconnect from
electrical outlet before handling the pump.

B. Check the pump discharge and tubing for kinks or obstructions.
Algae buildup can be flushed out with a garden hose.

C. Check the inlet screen to ensure it is not clogged with debris.
D. Remove the pump inlet to access the impeller area. Turn the rotor to

ensure it is not broken or jammed.
E. Monthly maintenance will increase your pump’s life.

IMPELLER MAINTENANCE
IMPORTANT: The motor units incorporate a ceramic impeller shaft.
This shaft will provide reliable, lasting performance. Replacement shafts are
available. Thoroughly clean all parts to remove accumulated slime, dirt
or debris.
DO NOT USE DETERGENTS OR OTHER CHEMICAL
CLEANERS.

water outlet. To this, add the amount of hose needed to transport the
water from pump exhaust to the water outlet. When pipe fittings are used
to go around corners, the resistance to water flow created by a 90o elbow
is equivalent to adding one foot (30 cm) per unit. If the installation
requires a 90 cm (3 ft) lift from surface to output, requires 3 m (10 ft)
of hose and one elbow, then the actual head is 150 cm (5 ft).

INSTALLATION
Caution: Disconnect the plug of this and any other
submersed appliance before placing hands in water.
Important: Always use a hose with the largest inside diameter as
possible. Avoid sharp bends in the hose, gentle curves present less
resistance and water flow loss.

1) DON’T plug the pump into the electrical outlet, before you have
finished the pump installation.

2) When the pumps are used for outdoor fountains, garden ponds and
similar applications, they have to be supplied through a Residual
Current Device (operating current < 30 mA)

FLOW CONTROL
All units have a flow adjuster to increase or decrease flow rate.

LOCATION
The pumps should be placed on a flat, level surface. Ensure that the water
does not contain particulate matter that may enter the pump and damage
the impeller and motor. Applications in which there are very fine particles
of sand or gravel require an impeller guard or nylon mesh placed over the
water intake to prevent the pump from clogging. Connect the power cord
to the electrical outlet. In order to start, the pump must be filled with water.
If the unit does not start immediately, tilt the output up slightly to elim-
inate any air bubbles in the system. Ensure that the pump is always sub-
mersed during operation.

transported reliably and economically, Laguna Submersible Pond/Fountain
Pumps are the right choice for the job. They are hermetically sealed with
totally inert epoxy over all electrical connections to ensure safety and long
lasting life. Since they do not employ older technologies requiring oil
cooling, they can never leak or contaminate the area with a coolant.
They are designed to run continuously underwater in either fresh or salt
water environments.

DO NOT USE Laguna Submersible Pond/Fountain
Pumps to transport corrosive or flammable
compounds or liquids with different properties than
water. Maximum water temperature must remain
under 35°C (95°F).
Laguna pumps contain many technical innovations in design, safety and
utility. All Laguna pumps in this series employ a thermal protection circuit.
The motor is extremely compact, energy efficient and maintenance-free,
while at the same time producing powerful continuous water output.
Choosing the right output for the application
Laguna Submersible Pond/Fountain Pumps can be used in a wide variety
of applications, and their wide range of output flows at various heights will
accommodate almost every circumstance. What is most important is to
define the needs of the application and ensure the pump will be adequate
to the job. The factors that influence pump capacity include Head Height,
hose and fitting resistance:
Head height: Vertical distance between water surface and water
discharge.
Hose Resistance: For every ten feet (3 m) of hose, add one foot
(30 cm) to the head height.
Fitting Resistance: For every elbow connector, add one foot (30 cm)
to the head height.
Determine the head height first, the vertical distance from water surface to

WARNING: This appliance is equipped with a grounded type 3-wire cord
(3-prong plug). This plug will only fit into an electrical outlet made for a
3-prong plug. This is a safety feature. If the plug should fail to fit the
outlet, contact an electrician to replace the outlet. Do not attempt to
defeat the safety purpose of the grounding pin.

13. The pump must be immersed in water. The pump must not run dry.
For the complete use and understanding of this pump it is
recommended that this manual is thoroughly read and understood.
Failure to do so may result in damage to this pump.

14. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety.

15. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

CAUTION – RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! Do not remove cord
and strain relief. Do not connect conduit to pump.
WARNING – To reduce risk of electric shock, use only on portable,
self-contained fountains no larger than 5‘ (1.5 m) in any dimension.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION: This pump has only been evaluated for use with water only.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, connect only to a
properly grounded, grounding type receptacle, or equivalent.

DESCRIPTION
Laguna Submersible Pond/Fountain Pumps are designed to perform a
variety of jobs that require a submersed circulating pump. Assorted uses
include indoor or outdoor statuary fountains and waterfalls as well as
hydroponic units and aquarium sumping. Wherever water needs to be

extension cord is used, to prevent water traveling
along the cord and coming into contact with the
receptacle. If the plug or receptacle does get wet,
DON’T unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or
circuit breaker that supplies power to the appliance.
Then unplug and examine for presence of water in
the receptacle.

3. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or
near children.

4. To avoid injury, do not touch moving parts such as impellers.
5. Always unplug an appliance from the electrical outlet when not in use,

before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning. Never yank
cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and pull to disconnect.

6. Do not use an appliance for other than its intended use (i.e. don’t use
in swimming pools, bathrooms, etc.). The use of attachments not
recommended or sold by the appliance manufacturer may cause an
unsafe condition.

7. The pump must not be used when people are in the water.
8. Do not install or store the appliance where it will be exposed to the

weather or to temperatures below freezing. Store indoors.
9. Make sure an appliance is securely installed before operating it.

10. Read and observe all the important notices, cautions and warnings on
the appliance.

11. If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating should
be used. A cord rated for less amperes than the appliance rating may
overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cord so that it will not
be tripped over or pulled.

12. North American units only:

LAGUNA SUBMERSIBLE POND/FOUNTAIN PUMPS
For Indoor and Outdoor Use
INSTRUCTIONS
Read thoroughly prior to installation and operation
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
WARNING: To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be
observed when handling the pump, including the following:

1. READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS and
all important notices on the appliance before using. Failure to do so
may result in damage to the unit.

2. DANGER – To avoid possible electrical shock, special care should
be taken since water is employed in the use of this equipment.
For each of the following situations, do not attempt repairs yourself;
return the appliance to the store where it was purchased if still under
warranty or discard the appliance.

A. If the pump falls into the water, DON’T reach for it! First unplug from
electrical outlet and then retrieve it.

B. If the pump shows any sign of abnormal water leakage, immediately
unplug it from the electrical outlet.

C. Carefully examine the appliance after installation.
D. Do not operate any appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, or if

it is malfunctioning or if it is dropped or damaged in any manner.
The power cord of this appliance cannot be
replaced; if the cord is damaged, the appliance
should be discarded. Never cut the cord.

E. To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug or receptacle getting wet,
position the unit to one side of a wall mounted receptacle to prevent
water from dripping onto the receptacle or plug. A “drip loop”
(see illustration) should be employed. The “drip loop” is that part of
the cord below the level of the receptacle or the connector if an

SUBMERSIBLE POND/FOUNTAIN PUMPS
Installation and Maintenance Guide

POMPES SUBMERSIBLES POUR
BASSIN/FONTAINE
Notice d’installation et d’entretien

LAGUNATEICH-/BRUNNENTAUCHPUMPE
Zum Gebrauch innerhalb und außerhalb des Hauses

BOMBAS SUMERGIBLES LAGUNA
PARA FUENTESY ESTANQUES
Para usar en interiores o exteriores

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
Si cet appareil vous semble défectueux ou que vous vous posez des questions
quant à son fonctionnement, n’hésitez pas à communiquer avec nous avant de le
retourner au marchand. Notre ligne téléphonique nous permet de régler la plupart
des problèmes. S.V.P. ayez en main tous les renseignements pertinents (p. ex. le
numéro du modèle ou de la pièce).

Pour contacter notre service à la clientèle :
SEULEMENT AU CANADA : numéro sans frais 1 800 55HAGEN (1 800 554-2436)
Entre 9 h et 16 h 30 (HNE)
SEULEMENT EN FRANCE : 01 64 88 14 18
Entre 9 h et 16 h 45

RÉPARATION D’UN ARTICLE SOUS GARANTIE
Si l’appareil est défectueux, le retourner avec une preuve d’achat à
l’animalerie de votre région ou à :
Canada : Rolf C. Hagen inc., 3235, rue Guénette, Montréal (Québec) H4S 1N2

Si vous désirez des renseignements sur notre gamme de produits,
n’hésitez pas à visiter notre site Web au : www.lagunaponds.com

Printed in China

Le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil ne peut pas être
remplacé; si le cordon est endommagé, il faut jeter
l’appareil.

DÉPANNAGE
Faible débit

• Vérifier que l’entrée d’eau n’est pas bloquée.
• Vérifier que les tuyaux ne sont pas bloqués.

Absence de débit
• Vérifier le disjoncteur ou les fusibles.
• Débrancher la pompe, enlever et nettoyer le bloc de la couronne. Replacer

ensuite le tout et rebrancher l’appareil.

GARANTIE
Cette pompe est garantie contre tout défaut de matériaux et de main d'œuvre pour
une période de deux (2) ans à partir de la date d’achat. Cette garantie est valide
seulement dans les conditions normales d’utilisation pour lesquelles la pompe a été
conçue. Cette garantie ne s’applique à aucune pompe utilisée de façon inappropriée,
avec négligence, ayant été modifiée ou ayant subi des bris accidentels ou des
dommages en raison d’un emballage défectueux ou d’une manutention inadéquate
en transit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces et ne s’applique
pas aux appareils qui ont été utilisés à des fins commerciales. La garantie se limite
à la pompe seulement. Le moteur est scellé à l’usine et toute modification annulera
la garantie. Il faut quand même accéder au boîtier de la couronne pendant l'entre-
tien régulier.

Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable des pertes ou des dommages causés aux
animaux et aux biens, quelle qu’en soit la raison. Cette garantie ne modifie pas vos
droits prévus par la loi.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ni les défauts occasionnés durant le
transport ni les réparations ou les modifications de l’article ou de ses pièces, qui
n’ont pas été effectuées par un technicien autorisé par Rolf C. Hagen inc.

ENTRETIEN ET FONCTIONNEMENT
Pour éviter toute blessure, ne toucher aucune pièce mobile. Toujours débrancher de
l’alimentation électrique tous les appareils quand ils ne sont pas utilisés, avant
d’insérer ou de retirer des pièces, et avant de les nettoyer. Le moteur est scellé
hermétiquement et rempli d’époxyde. Il ne requiert donc aucune lubrification ni
autre entretien. Bien que le puits de la couronne soit autonettoyant, un entretien
régulier est nécessaire.

Pour nettoyer la pompe, retirer la plaque avant et la couronne. Utiliser une petite
brosse ou un jet d’eau pour déloger les débris. Les modèles PT8115/8120/8125
nécessitent un tournevis pour enlever les quatre vis qui retiennent la plaque de
recouvrement de la couronne.

MISE EN GARDE : Si la pompe ne fonctionne pas, vérifier les points suivants :
A. Vérifier le disjoncteur et essayer une autre prise de courant pour s’assurer que

la pompe est alimentée. NOTE : Toujours débrancher la pompe de l’alimentation
électrique avant de la manipuler.

B. Vérifier le refoulement de la pompe et les tuyaux pour détecter des plis ou des
obstructions. Toute accumulation d’algues peut être évacuée à l’aide d’un tuyau
d’arrosage.

C. Examiner la grille d’entrée pour s’assurer qu’elle n’est pas couverte de débris.
D. Retirer l’entrée de la pompe pour accéder à la couronne. Faire tourner l’hélice

pour vérifier qu’elle n’est ni brisée ni coincée.
E. Un entretien mensuel prolongera la durée de la pompe.

ENTRETIEN DE LA COURONNE
IMPORTANT : Le bloc-moteur comprend un arbre de couronne en céramique.
C’est grâce à cet arbre que l’appareil offre un rendement fiable et durable. On peut
se procurer des arbres de rechange. Nettoyer soigneusement toutes les pièces pour
y enlever le limon, la saleté et tous les débris accumulés.
NE PAS UTILISER DE DÉTERGENT NI D’AUTRES NETTOYANTS
CHIMIQUES.

l’eau et 3 m (10 pi) de tuyau et un raccord en coude, la colonne mesure donc
150 cm (5 pi).

INSTALLATION
Mise en garde : Débrancher cet appareil et tout autre
appareil submergé avant de mettre les mains dans l’eau.
Important : Utiliser toujours le tuyau du plus gros diamètre possible. Éviter les
courbes trop prononcées, les longues courbes offrant moins de résistance au courant
d’eau.

1) NE PAS brancher la pompe à la prise de courant avant d’avoir terminé
l’installation de la pompe.

2) Lorsque des pompes sont utilisées pour des fontaines extérieures, des bassins
de jardin et d’autres aménagements semblables, elles doivent être alimentées
à l’aide d’un dispositif différentiel (courant de fonctionnement < 30 mA).

RÉGULATEUR DE DÉBIT
Toutes les pompes sont munies d’un bouton de réglage du débit pour augmenter ou
réduire le débit.

EMPLACEMENT :
Les pompes doivent être placées sur une surface plate et de niveau. S’assurer que
l’eau ne contient aucune particule en suspension qui pourrait pénétrer dans la pompe
et endommager la couronne mobile ou le moteur. Si le milieu contient des
particules très fines de sable ou de gravier, il est recommandé d’utiliser un
protège-couronne ou de placer du tulle de nylon sur l’entrée d’eau pour empêcher
l’encrassement de la pompe. Brancher le cordon électrique à la prise de courant.
Pour démarrer, la pompe doit être remplie d'eau. Si l’appareil ne démarre pas
immédiatement, le pencher légèrement pour éliminer toute bulle d’air qui pourrait
se trouver dans le système. La pompe doit toujours demeurer sous l’eau quand elle
fonctionne.

IMPORTANT : LES POMPES SUBMERSIBLES LAGUNA POUR
BASSIN/FONTAINE NE DOIVENT JAMAIS FONCTIONNER À SEC.

de liquides de refroidissement. Elles sont conçues pour rester en permanence sous
l’eau dans les environnements d’eau douce ou d’eau de mer.

NE PAS UTILISER les pompes submersibles Laguna pour
bassin/fontaine pour transporter des composés corrosifs ou
inflammables, ou des liquides dont les propriétés diffèrent
de celles de l’eau. La température de l’eau ne doit pas
dépasser 35 °C (95 °F).
Les pompes Laguna sont fabriquées selon les dernières innovations en matière de
conception, de sécurité et d’utilité. Toutes les pompes Laguna de cette série sont
équipées d’une protection thermique. Leur moteur est extrêmement compact,
éconergétique et ne requiert aucun entretien, tout en produisant un débit puissant,
uniforme en tout en temps.
Le choix du débit selon les besoins
Les pompes submersibles Laguna pour bassin/fontaine peuvent être utilisées dans une
grande variété d’applications et leur vaste choix de débits pour des colonnes d’eau
de hauteurs différentes répond à presque tous les besoins. Il importe avant tout de
définir les besoins et de s’assurer que la pompe pourra y répondre. Les facteurs qui
influencent la capacité de la pompe sont la hauteur de la colonne et la résistance
offerte par les tuyaux et les raccords :
Hauteur de la colonne : distance verticale entre la surface de l’eau et le
haut de la colonne.
Résistance causée par les tuyaux : pour chaque 3 m (10 pi) de tuyau,
ajouter 30 cm (1 pi) à la hauteur de la colonne.
Résistance causée par les raccords : pour chaque raccord en coude,
ajouter 30 cm (1 pi) à la hauteur de la colonne.
Déterminer premièrement la hauteur de la colonne, soit la distance verticale entre
la surface de l’eau et le sommet de la colonne. À celle-ci, ajouter la longueur de
tuyau nécessaire pour acheminer l’eau de l’orifice d’échappement de la pompe à la
sortie d’eau. Quand des raccords de tuyauterie sont utilisés pour contourner un angle
à 90°, la résistance de l’eau équivaut à l’ajout de 30 cm (1 pi) par unité.
Si l’installation nécessite une élévation à 90 cm (3 pi) au-dessus de la surface de

13. La pompe doit être immergée dans l’eau. Elle ne doit pas fonctionner à sec.
Pour bien comprendre le fonctionnement de cette pompe, il est recommandé
de lire le mode d’emploi au complet. Le non-respect de cette directive
pourrait entraîner des dommages à la pompe.

14. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants)
aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins qu’elles soient placées sous la
supervision d’une personne chargée de leur sécurité ou qu’elles en aient reçu
les directives nécessaires à l’utilisation de cet appareil.

15. Bien surveiller les enfants pour les empêcher de jouer avec cet appareil.

MISE EN GARDE – RISQUE DE CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES! Ne pas
enlever le cordon ni le serre-câble. Ne pas connecter le conduit électrique à
la pompe.
AVERTISSEMENT – Pour réduire le risque de chocs électriques, utiliser
uniquement avec des fontaines portatives et indépendantes dont la dimension ne
dépasse pas 1,5 m (5 pi).

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
ATTENTION : Cette pompe a été évaluée pour un usage dans l'eau seulement.
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, seulement brancher
à une prise convenable avec mise à la terre ou l'équivalent.

DESCRIPTION
Les pompes submersibles Laguna pour bassin/fontaine ont été fabriquées pour
accomplir une variété de tâches qui exigent l’emploi d’une pompe de circulation
submergée, comme pour alimenter des fontaines intérieures ou extérieures avec
statues, des cascades, de même que pour des cultures hydroponiques ou pour vider
un aquarium. Dans les situations où il faut transporter de l’eau de manière fiable
et économique, les pompes submersibles Laguna pour bassin/fontaine sont un bon
choix. Toutes les connections électriques sont scellées hermétiquement à l'époxyde
inerte pour en assurer la sécurité et la fiabilité. Comme la fabrication de ces
pompes ne repose pas sur des techniques anciennes nécessitant le refroidissement
d’huile, elles ne peuvent pas couler ni contaminer leur environnement par des fuites

la prise de courant ou le raccord, si une rallonge est utilisée, afin d'empêcher
l’eau de glisser le long du cordon et d’entrer en contact avec la prise
de courant. Si la fiche ou la prise de courant sont mouillées, NE PAS débrancher
l’appareil. Mettre d’abord hors circuit le fusible ou le disjoncteur qui fournit
l’électricité à l’appareil et ensuite débrancher l’appareil. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas
d’eau dans la prise.

3. Il est nécessaire de surveiller étroitement les enfants qui se trouvent à
proximité de cet appareil ou qui l’utilisent.

4. Pour éviter toute blessure, ne toucher aucune pièce mobile telle que la couronne.
5. Toujours débrancher un appareil quand il n’est pas utilisé, avant d’insérer ou

de retirer des pièces, et avant de le nettoyer. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon
d’alimentation pour débrancher l’appareil, mais plutôt prendre la fiche entre
les doigts et tirer.

6. Ne pas employer l'appareil pour un usage autre que celui prévu (c.-à-d. ne pas
l’utiliser dans des piscines, salles de bain, etc.). L’emploi de fixations ni
recommandées ni vendues par le fabricant de l’appareil peut être source de
situations dangereuses.

7. La pompe ne doit pas être utilisée lorsque des personnes sont dans l’eau.
8. Ne pas installer ni ranger l’appareil où il sera exposé aux intempéries ou à des

températures sous le point de congélation. Ranger l’appareil à l’intérieur.
9. S’assurer que l’appareil est installé solidement avant de le faire fonctionner.

10. Lire et respecter tous les avis importants, les avertissements et les mises en garde
apparaissant sur l’appareil.

11. Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, vérifier qu’elle est d’un calibre
suffisant. Un cordon électrique de moins d’ampères ou de watts que l’appareil
peut surchauffer. Des précautions doivent être prises afin d’éviter qu’on tire sur
la rallonge ou qu’on trébuche dessus.

12. Pour les appareils nord-américains seulement :

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet appareil est muni d’un cordon trifilaire mis à la terre (fiche à
trois broches). Comme dispositif de sécurité, cette fiche se branchera uniquement
dans une prise de courant conçue pour les fiches à trois broches. Si la fiche
n’entre pas dans la prise, contacter un électricien qualifié afin de remplacer la prise.
Ne pas essayer d’aller à l’encontre du dispositif de sécurité de la broche de masse.

POMPES SUBMERSIBLES LAGUNA POUR BASSIN/FONTAINE
Pour usage à l’intérieur ou à l’extérieur

DIRECTIVES
Lire en entier avant d’installer et de mettre en marche.
MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter toute blessure, il faut observer des précautions
élémentaires de sécurité en manipulant la pompe, y compris les suivantes :

1. LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ avant usage et tous
les avis importants apparaissant sur l’appareil. Le non-respect de ces
précautions pourrait entraîner des dommages à l'appareil.

2. DANGER – Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, une attention spéciale doit
être portée puisque de l’eau est utilisée avec l’équipement de bassin. Dans
chacune des situations suivantes, ne pas essayer de réparer l’appareil soi-même;
le retourner plutôt au magasin où il a été acheté s’il est encore sous garantie
ou le jeter.

A. Si la pompe tombe dans l'eau, NE PAS la ramasser! D’abord la débrancher, puis
la récupérer.

B. Si la pompe montre un signe de fuite d’eau anormale, la débrancher
immédiatement de la prise de courant.

C. Examiner attentivement l’appareil après l’installation.
D. Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil dont la fiche ou le cordon sont

endommagés, qui ne fonctionne pas correctement ou qui est tombé ou a été
endommagé d’une manière quelconque. Le cordon d’alimentation
de cet appareil ne peut pas être remplacé; si le cordon
est endommagé, il faut jeter l’appareil. Ne jamais
couper le cordon.

E. Afin d’éviter que la fiche de l’appareil ou la prise de courant
soient mouillées, placer l'appareil d'un côté de la prise de
courant murale et faire en sorte que l’eau ne s’égoutte pas
sur la prise ni sur la fiche. Une « boucle d’égouttement »
(voir illustration) devrait être formée. La « boucle
d’égouttement » est la partie du cordon se trouvant sous
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Kundendienst
Falls dieses Produkt fehlerhaft sein sollte, geben Sie es zusammen mit dem
Kaufnachweis entweder an Ihren örtlichen
Zoofachhändler oder senden Sie es mit im Voraus bezahlten Versandkosten an:
HAGEN Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG, Lehmweg 99 - 105, D-25488 Holm

KUNDENDIENST
Bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren örtlichen
Zoofachhändler oder den Kundendienst:
HAGEN Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG, Lehmweg 99-105, D-25488 Holm
Mehr Informationen über unser gesamtes Produktprogramm erhalten
Sie auf unserer Website:www.lagunaponds.com

Das Netzkabel dieses Gerätes kann nicht ausgewechselt
werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, sollte das Gerät
entsorgt werden.

FEHLERSUCHE
Niedriger Durchfluss von der Pumpe

• Kontrollieren Sie den Eintrittsbereich auf Verstopfung.
• Kontrollieren Sie den Schlauch auf Verstopfung.

Kein Durchfluss von der Pumpe
• Kontrollieren Sie den Stromkreisunterbrecher oder die Sicherungen.
• Trennen Sie die Pumpe vom Stromnetz, bauen Sie die Laufradeinheit aus,

reinigen Sie sie, schließen Sie die Pumpe dann wieder an.

GARANTIE
Wir garantieren Ihnen, dass dieses Gerät bei normaler Verwendung für die Dauer von
2 Jahren ab dem Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs von Material- bzw. Verarbeitungsfehlern frei
ist. Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, verpflichtet sich der Hersteller nach seinem alleini-
gen Ermessen zur Reparatur oder zum Ersatz der Einheit. Diese Garantie erstreckt
sich nicht auf Geräte, die unsachgemäßer oder fahrlässiger Verwendung oder Manip-
ulationen ausgesetzt wurden oder die durch Unfall, fehlerhafte Verpackung oder falschen
Transport beschädigt wurden. Diese Garantie deckt nicht den normalen Verschleiß der
Teile und bezieht sich nicht auf Einheiten, die für kommerzielle Zwecke benutzt wur-
den. Diese Garantie gilt ausschließlich für die Pumpe. Der Motor wurde in der Fab-
rik mit Epoxydharz versiegelt; bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung erlischt die Garantie.
Das Flügelradgehäuse sollte für die Routinewartung zugänglich sein.

Eine Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden an Tierbestand oder persönlichem Eigentum
ist unabhängig von ihrer Ursache ausgeschlossen. Diese Garantie hat keinen Einfluss
auf Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte.

Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden oder Fehler, die durch den Transport entstanden
sind. Außerdem erstreckt sich diese Garantie nicht auf Reparaturen, Inspektionen oder
Veränderungen, die von einer von Hagen nicht-autorisierten Person an der Einheit und
ihren Teile durchgeführt wurden.

WICHTIG: DIE LAGUNA TEICH-/BRUNNENTAUCHPUMPEN
DÜRFEN NICHT TROCKEN LAUFEN.

WARTUNG UND BETRIEB
Zur Vermeidung von Verletzung keine sich bewegenden Teile berühren. Alle Geräte
immer erst vom Stromnetz trennen, wenn diese nicht benutzt werden, bevor Teile an-
oder abgebaut werden und vor der Reinigung. Der Motor ist hermetisch abgedichtet
und mit Epoxydharz verkapselt und bedarf deshalb keiner Schmierung oder anderer
Wartung. Obwohl die Laufradkammer selbstreinigend ist, ist regelmäßige Wartung er-
forderlich.

Zur Reinigung der Pumpe entfernen Sie die vordere Platte und das Laufrad. Verwen-
den Sie eine kleine Bürste oder einen Wasserstrahl, um Rückstände zu entfernen. Bei
den Modellen PT-8115/8120/2125 ist ein Schraubenzieher erforderlich, um die vier
Schrauben zu lösen, die die Laufradabdeckung halten.

ACHTUNG: Wenn die Pumpe nicht funktioniert, kontrollieren Sie Folgendes:
A. Kontrollieren Sie die Sicherung des Stromkreises oder versuchen Sie es mit

einer anderen Steckdose, um sicherzustellen, dass die Pumpe Strom bekommt.
HINWEIS: Immer den Netzstecker ziehen, bevor Sie die Pumpe handhaben.

B. Kontrollieren Sie den Wasseraustritt und die Schläuche auf Knicke oder Verstop
fungen. Algenansammlungen können mit einem Gartenschlauch ausgespült
werden.

C. Kontrollieren Sie den Wassereintritt, um sicherzustellen, dass er nicht durch
Abfall verstopft ist.

D. Entfernen Sie den Wassereintritt, um an den Laufradbereich zu gelangen. Drehen
Sie das Laufrad, um sicherzustellen, dass es nicht defekt oder verklemmt ist.

E. Monatliche Wartung erhöht die Lebensdauer Ihrer Pumpe.

WARTUNG DES LAUFRADS
WICHTIG: Die Motoren haben eine keramische Antriebswelle. Diese Achse bietet
zuverlässige, lange Lebensdauer. Ersatzachsen sind lieferbar.
Reinigen Sie alle Teile gründlich, um Schlamm, Schmutz oder Abfall zu beseitigen.
VERWENDEN SIE KEINE SCHMUTZLÖSER ODER ANDERE
CHEMISCHE REINIGUNGSMITTEL.

Wenn Leitungsverbindungsstücke benutzt werden, um Ecken zu umgehen, entspricht
der Strömungswiderstand durch ein 90°-Kniestück jeweils zusätzlich 30 cm
Saughöhe. Wenn die Anlage eine Saughöhe von 90 cm von der Oberfläche zum
Auslauf, 3 m Schlauch sowie ein Kniestück benötigt, dann beträgt die tatsächliche
Saughöhe 150 cm.

INSTALLATION
Achtung: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker dieses und aller an-
deren in das Wasser eingetauchten Geräte heraus, bevor
Sie mit den Händen in das Wasser greifen.
Wichtig: Benutzen Sie immer einen Schlauch mit dem größtmöglichen Innen-
durchmesser.
Vermeiden Sie scharfe Biegungen der Schlauchleitung, sanfte Krümmungen erzeugen
weniger Strömungswiderstand und Wasserdurchflussverringerung.

1) Schließen sie die Pumpe NICHT an das Stromnetz an, bevor Sie die Installation
abgeschlossen haben.

2) Wenn die Pumpen für Brunnen im Freien, Gartenteiche und ähnliche
Anwendungen verwendet werden, müssen Sie über einen
Fehlerstromschutzschalter mit Strom versorgt werden (Betriebsstrom < 30 mA).

DURCHFLUSSKONTROLLE
Alle Geräte verfügen über eine einstellbare Durchflusskontrolle.

EINBAUORT
Die Pumpen sollten auf eine flache, ebene Oberfläche platziert werden. Achten Sie da-
rauf, dass das Wasser frei von Verunreinigungen ist, die in die Pumpe eindringen und
das Laufrad und den Motor beschädigen könnten. Bei Anwendungen mit sehr feinem
Sand oder Kies ist es notwendig, einen Laufradschutzfilter oder ein Nylonsieb über
den Wassereintritt zu stecken, um ein Verstopfen der Pumpe zu verhindern. Schließen
Sie das Netzkabel an die Steckdose an. Um zu starten, muss die Pumpe mit Wasser
befüllt sein.Wenn das Gerät nicht sofort startet, Austritt leicht nach oben kippen, damit
eventuelle Luftblasen im System entweichen können. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Pumpe
während des Betriebs untergetaucht bleibt.

umsbecken. Wann immer Wasser zuverlässig und wirtschaftlich transportiert werden
muss, sind die Laguna Teich-/Brunnenpumpen die richtige Wahl für diese Aufgabe. Sie
sind hermetisch versiegelt mit völlig unempfindlichem Epoxydharz über allen elek-
trischen Verbindungen, um Sicherheit und lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten. Da sie
keine älteren Technologien benutzen, die Ölkühlung erfordern, können sie nie undicht
werden oder den Einsatzbereich mit einem Kühlmittel verschmutzen. Sie sind für kon-
tinuierlichen Unterwasserbetrieb in Süßwasser oder Salzwasser konstruiert.

VERWENDEN SIE DIE LAGUNA TEICH-/BRUNNENPUMPEN
NICHT für den Transport korrosiver oder entflammbarer
Stoffe oder für Flüssigkeiten mit anderen Eigenschaften als
Wasser. Die maximale Wassertemperatur muss unter 35°C
betragen.

Laguna-Pumpen enthalten viele technische Innovationen hinsichtlich Design,
Sicherheit und Nutzung. Alle Laguna-Pumpen dieser Serie verwenden eine thermische
Schutzschaltung. Der Motor ist extrem kompakt, energiesparend und wartungsfrei,
während er gleichzeitig einen kräftigen kontinuierlichen Austrittsstrom liefert.
Wahl der richtigen Leistung für die Anwendung
Laguna Teich-/Brunnentauchpumpen können für eine Vielzahl von Anwendungen
benutzt werden und ihr großer Bereich an Ausgangsleistungen bei verschiedenen
Saughöhen passt für fast alle Anforderungen. Am wichtigsten ist die Definition des Be-
darfs der Anwendung, damit sichergestellt wird, dass die Pumpe für die Aufgabe
ausreichend ist. Zu den Faktoren, die Einfluss auf die Pumpenleistung haben,
zählen Saughöhe, Strömungswiderstände von Schlauch und Schlauchverbindern.
Saughöhe: Senkrechter Abstand zwischen Wasseroberfläche und Wasserauslauf.
Schlauchwiderstand: Für je 3 m Schlauch sind 30 cm bei der Saughöhe
hinzuzurechnen.
Schlauchverbinder: Für jedes Schlauchkniestück sind 30 cm bei der
Saughöhe hinzuzurechnen.
Zunächst wird die Saughöhe ermittelt, der senkrechte Abstand von der
Wasseroberfläche zum Wasserauslauf. Hinzugerechnet wird die Menge an benötigter
Schlauchleitung, um das Wasser vom Pumpenaustritt zum Wasserauslauf zu befördern.

ACHTUNG: Dieses Gerät ist mit einem geerdeten 3-adrigen Kabel (3-poliger Stecker)
ausgestattet. Dieser Stecker passt nur in eine Steckdose, die für 3-polige Stecker bes-
timmt ist. Dies ist eine Sicherheitsfunktion. Wenn der Stecker nicht in die Steckdose
passt, wenden Sie sich an einen Elektriker, damit er die Steckdose auswechselt. Ver-
suchen Sie nicht, die Sicherheitsfunktion des Erdungskontakts zu umgehen.

13. Die Pumpe muss vollständig in Wasser eingetaucht werden. Die Pumpe darf
nicht trocken laufen.

Zur vollständigen Nutzung und zum Verständnis dieses Gerätes wird empfohlen, diese
Anleitung gründlich zu lesen und zu verstehen. Nichtbefolgung kann zu Schäden an
der Pumpe führen.
14. Personen (einschließlich Kinder), die aufgrund ihrer physischen, sensorischen

oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ihrer Unerfahrenheit oder Unkenntnis nicht in
der Lage sind, das Gerät sicher zu benuten, sollten dieses Gerät nicht ohne
Aufsicht oder Anweisung durch eine verantwortliche Person benutzen.

15. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem
Gerät spielen.

VORSICHT – GEFAHR EINES ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAGS! Entfernen
Sie nicht die Kabel- und Zugentlastung. Schließen Sie keinen Leiter an die Pumpe an.
ACHTUNG – Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, verwenden
Sie nur tragbare, in sich geschlossene Brunnen, bei denen keine Abmessung über 1,5
m beträgt.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF!
VORSICHT: Diese Pumpe darf nur in Verbindung mit Wasser in Betrieb
genommen werden.
WARNUNG: Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages auszuschließen, dürfen Sie
die Einheit nur mit einer ordnungsgemäß geerdeten Schukosteckdose oder ähnlichem
verbinden.

BESCHREIBUNG
Die Laguna Teich-/Brunnentauchpumpen sind für eine Vielzahl von Aufgaben kon-
struiert, bei denen eine Umwälztauchpumpe benötigt wird. Zu den Anwendungen
zählen Zimmerbrunnen und -wasserfälle sowie Unterwassereinrichtungen und Aquari-

Netzkabels, der unterhalb der Steckdose oder des Anschlusses bei Verwendung
eines Verlängerungskabels liegt, damit verhindert wird, dass Wasser das Kabel
entlang wandert und mit der Steckdose in Berührung kommt.

Wenn Stecker oder Steckdose nass werden, Netzkabel NICHT aus der Steckdose ziehen.
Sicherung oder Stromkreisunterbrecher für das Gerät ausschalten. Erst danach das Net-
zkabel herausziehen und die Steckdose auf Vorhandensein von Wasser überprüfen.

3. Sorgfältige Aufsicht ist notwendig, wenn ein Gerät von Kindern oder in der Nähe
von Kindern benutzt wird.

4. Zur Vermeidung von Verletzung keine sich bewegenden Teile wie zum Beispiel
Laufräder berühren.

5. Alle Geräte immer vom Stromnetz trennen, wenn diese nicht benutzt werden,
bevor Teile an- oder abgebaut werden und vor der Reinigung.

Nicht am Netzkabel ziehen, um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Immer am
Stecker anfassen und ziehen.

6. Benutzen Sie ein Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck (d.h. nicht
für Swimmingpools, Badezimmer usw.).

Die Verwendung von Anbauteilen, die nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen oder
verkauft werden, kann zu einem unsicheren Betriebszustand führen.

7. Die Pumpe darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn Personen im Wasser sind;
8. Installieren oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht dort, wo es der Witterung oder

Temperaturen unter dem Gefrierpunkt ausgesetzt ist. Im Haus lagern.
9. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät sicher installiert ist, bevor es in Betrieb

genommen wird.
10. Lesen und beachten Sie alle wichtigen Hinweise, Sicherheitshinweise und

Warnungen auf dem Gerät.
11. Wenn ein Verlängerungskabel benötigt wird, muss ein Kabel geeigneter

Leistung benutzt werden. Ein Verlängerungskabel mit einem kleineren
Amperewert als dem des Geräts kann sich überhitzen. Achten Sie darauf,
das Verlängerungskabel so zu verlegen, dass man nicht darüber stolpert oder
es herauszieht.

12. Nur für den nordamerikanischen Markt:

LAGUNA TEICH-/BRUNNENTAUCHPUMPE
Zum Gebrauch innerhalb und außerhalb des Hauses

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Vor Installation und Betrieb gründlich durchlesen.
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
ACHTUNG: Zum Schutz vor Verletzung sind beim Umgang mit der Pumpe grundlegende
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten, einschließlich der folgenden Hinweise:

1. LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE SICHER-
HEITSVORSCHRIFTEN sowie alle wichtigen Hinweise auf dem Gerät vor
der Benutzung. Nichtbefolgung kann zu Schäden am Gerät führen.

2. GEFAHR – Zur Vermeidung eines möglichen elektrischen Schlags sollten Sie
besonders vorsichtig sein, weil bei der Benutzung dieses Gerätes Wasser verwendet
wird. Bei den nachfolgenden Situationen sollten Sie nicht versuchen, das Gerät
selber zu reparieren, sondern dieses an eine autorisierte Kundendienst-Stelle zur
Reparatur geben oder das Gerät wegwerfen.

A. Wenn die Wasserpumpe ins Wasser fällt, NICHT danach greifen. Erst den
Netzstecker ziehen und dann das Gerät herausholen.

B. Wenn die Pumpe Anzeichen für ungewöhnliche Wasserundichtigkeit zeigt,
sofort das Gerät vom Stromnetz trennen.

C. Gerät nach der Installation sorgfältig überprüfen.
D. Kein Gerät mit beschädigtem Netzkabel oder beschädigtem Stecker benutzen

oder wenn dieses nicht richtig funktioniert, heruntergefallen ist oder anderweitig
beschädigt wurde. Das Netzkabel dieses Gerätes kann nicht
ausgewechselt werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist,
sollte das Gerät entsorgt werden. Niemals das Kabel
abschneiden.

E. Um die Möglichkeit zu vermeiden, dass der Gerätestecker
oder die Steckdose nass werden, soll das Gerät neben
einer Wandsteckdose so angeordnet werden, dass kein
Wasser auf Steckdose oder Stecker tropfen kann. Eine
“Tropfschleife“ (siehe Abbildung) sollte zur Steckdose hin
gebildet werden. Die “Tropfschleife“ ist der Teil des

SERVICIO AUTORIZADO DE REPARACIÓN BAJO GARANTÍA
Si este producto resultase defectuoso, devuélvalo junto con la factura a la tienda
donde fue adquirido o bien a:
CANADÁ:
Rolf C. Hagen Inc., 3235 Guenette, Montreal, Quebec H4S 1N2

EE.UU.:
Rolf C. Hagen (USA) Corp., 305 Forbes Blvd., Mansfield, MA 02048-1892

ESPAÑA:
Rolf C. Hagen España S.A. Av. de Beniparrell P.I L’Altero n. 11 y 13,
46460 Silla, Valencia.
Para información general sobre la gama completa de nuestros productos visite
nuestro sitio web: www.lagunaponds.com

Printed in China

GARANTÍA
Esta bomba tiene una garantía por defectos en el material o en la fabricación por
un período de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía sólo es
válida en condiciones normales de funcionamiento para las cuales la bomba está
destinada. La garantía no se aplica a los aparatos que hayan sido sometidos a uso
indebido, negligencia, maltrato, daño accidental o daño causado por un empaque
defectuoso o por maltrato durante el transporte. Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste
normal de las piezas y no se aplica a los aparatos que hayan sido utilizados con
fines comerciales. Esta garantía se limita únicamente a la bomba. El motor se sella
en fábrica con una resina de epoxi; el maltrato anulará la garantía. Se debe acceder
a la carcasa del impulsor para su mantenimiento regular.

No se asume ninguna responsabilidad en relación con la pérdida o daños de los
animales de cría o de la propiedad personal independientemente de qué los
ocasione. Esta garantía no afecta sus derechos establecidos por ley.

Esta garantía no cubre daños ni defectos causados o generados a partir del envío
del producto o de reparaciones, alteraciones o mantenimiento realizados al producto
o a cualquiera de sus partes por una persona no autorizada por Rolf. C. Hagen Inc.

Servicio
Si tiene algún problema o alguna pregunta acerca del empleo de este producto,
permítanos ayudarle antes de devolver el producto a la tienda. La mayoría de los
problemas pueden resolverse inmediatamente, mediante una simple llamada
telefónica. Cuando nos llame (o nos escriba) dénos toda la información más
pertinente: número de modelo y/o número de piezas.
Llame a nuestro departamento de Servicio a la Clientela:
SÓLO EN CANADÁ: Línea gratuita 1-800-551HAGEN (1-800-554-2436)
Entre las 9.00 y las 16.30 horas, hora del Este

SÓLO EN LOS EE.UU.: Línea gratuita 1-800-724-2436
Entre las 9.00 y las 16.00 horas, hora del Este
ESPAÑA: Tel: 963111298 - 961200945 / Fax: 963111297
Lunes a viernes, de 9.00 a 14.00 horas y de 16.00 a 19.00 horas

va la rueda de paleta se limpia a sí misma, se requiere mantenimiento habitual.
Para limpiar la bomba, retire la tapa frontal y el impulsor. Utilice un cepillo pequeño
o un chorro de agua para eliminar cualquier desecho. Para los modelos
PT-8115/8120/2125 se requiere un destornillador para retirar los cuatro tornillos que
sostienen la tapa del impulsor.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si la bomba no funciona, verifique lo siguiente:
A. Verifique el interruptor y pruebe otro tomacorriente para asegurarse de que la bomba

reciba corriente eléctrica. NOTA: Siempre desenchufe la bomba antes de manipularla.
B. Verifique que la descarga y el tubo de la bomba no estén doblados ni

obstruidos. La acumulación de algas puede enjuagarse con una manguera
de jardín.

C. Verifique la pantalla de entrada para asegurarse de que no esté obstruida
con desechos.

D. Retire la entrada de la bomba para acceder al área del impulsor. Gire el rotor
para asegurarse de que no esté dañado o tapado.

E. El mantenimiento mensual prolongará la vida útil de su bomba.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL IMPULSOR
IMPORTANTE: Los motores incluyen un eje del impulsor de cerámica. Este eje per-
mitirá un rendimiento confiable y duradero. Se encuentran disponibles ejes de repuesto.
Limpie a fondo todas las piezas para eliminar el lodo, la suciedad y los desechos.
NO USE DETERGENTES U OTROS LIMPIADORES QUÍMICOS.

El cable de alimentación de este aparato no se puede
cambiar; si se daña, deberá desechar el aparato.

LOCALIZACIÓN Y CORRECCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
La bomba tiene poco caudal

• Verifique que el área de alimentación no esté obstruida o bloqueada
• Verifique que la manguera no esté bloqueada

La bomba no tiene caudal
• Verifique el interruptor o los fusibles.
• Desenchufe la bomba, retire el conjunto del impulsor y límpielo. Luego vuelva

a enchufar la bomba.

Importante: Siempre utilice una manguera con el mayor diámetro interno
posible.
Evite que la manguera se doble demasiado. Las curvas suaves presentan menos
resistencia y menos pérdida del caudal de agua.

1) NO enchufe la bomba en el tomacorriente antes de haber completado su
instalación.

2) Cuando las bombas se utilicen para fuentes de exterior, estanques de jardín
o usos similares, se les debe proporcionar alimentación a través de un
dispositivo de corriente residual (corriente de funcionamiento < 30 mA)

CONTROL DEL CAUDAL
Todas las unidades cuentan con un regulador de caudal para aumentar o disminuir
el caudal de agua.

UBICACIÓN
Las bombas deben colocarse en una superficie plana y nivelada. Asegúrese de que el
agua no contenga material compuesto por partículas que puedan ingresar en la
bomba y dañar el impulsor o el motor. Los usos que impliquen la presencia de
partículas muy finas de arena o arenilla requieren que se coloque un protector para
el impulsor o una malla de nilón sobre el tubo de alimentación de agua para evi-
tar que la bomba se obstruya. Enchufe el cable de alimentación en el tomacorriente.
Para encenderla, la bomba debe estar llena de agua. Si el aparato no enciende in-
mediatamente, incline ligeramente la salida hacia arriba para eliminar las burbujas
de aire que haya en el sistema. Asegúrese de que la bomba se encuentre siempre
sumergida cuando esté funcionando.

IMPORTANTE: NO SE DEBE PERMITIR QUE LAS BOMBAS
SUMERGIBLES LAGUNA PARA FUENTES Y ESTANQUES
FUNCIONEN EN SECO.

MANTENIMIENTO Y FUNCIONAMIENTO
Para evitar lesiones, no toque las piezas móviles. Siempre desenchufe los aparatos del
tomacorriente cuando no estén en funcionamiento, antes de agregar o quitar piezas
y antes de limpiarlos. El motor está sellado y relleno con epoxi y, por lo tanto, no
requiere lubricación ni ningún otro tipo de mantenimiento. Si bien la cavidad donde

agua. La temperatura máxima del agua debe permanecer
por debajo de 35° C (95° F).
Las bombas Laguna contienen numerosas innovaciones técnicas de diseño, seguridad
y uso. Todas las bombas Laguna de esta serie emplean un circuito de protección tér-
mica. El motor es extremadamente compacto, su rendimiento energético es eficaz y
no requiere mantenimiento; además, produce la salida del agua en forma continua
y potente.
Cómo elegir la salida adecuada para el uso
Las bombas sumergibles Laguna para fuentes y estanques pueden utilizarse para una
gran variedad de usos y su amplia gama de caudales de salida a diversas alturas
hará que se adapte a casi cualquier circunstancia. Lo más importante es definir las
necesidades del uso y garantizar que la bomba sea adecuada para dicho uso. Los
factores que influyen en la capacidad de la bomba incluyen la altura de la elevación
y la resistencia de la manguera y de los accesorios:
Altura de la elevación: distancia vertical entre la superficie y la descarga
de agua.
Resistencia de la manguera: por cada diez pies (3 m) de manguera,
agregue un pie (30 cm) a la altura de la elevación.
Resistencia de los accesorios: por cada conector acodado, agregue un
pie (30 cm) a la altura de la elevación.

Primero determine la altura de la elevación, la distancia vertical de la superficie del
agua a la descarga. A esto, agregue la cantidad de manguera necesaria para trans-
portar el agua desde el escape de la bomba a la salida de agua. Cuando los acce-
sorios de cañería se utilicen para rodear esquinas, la resistencia al caudal del agua
creado por un codo de 90º es equivalente a agregar un pie (30 cm) por aparato.
Si la instalación requiere levantar el aparato 90 cm (3 pies) desde la superficie hasta
la descarga y 3 m (10 pies) de manguera y un codo, la elevación real es de 150
cm (5 pies).

INSTALACIÓN
Precaución: Desenchufe éste y cualquier otro aparato
sumergible antes de colocar las manos en el agua.

13. La bomba debe estar sumergida en agua. La bomba no debe secarse.
Para usar esta bomba y entender su funcionamiento completamente, se recomienda
leer y comprender todo el manual. De lo contrario, ésta puede dañarse.
14. Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (incluidos los niños) con

capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o personas sin experiencia
ni conocimiento, a menos que sean supervisadas o hayan recibido instrucciones
sobre el uso del aparato de parte de una persona responsable de su
seguridad.

15. Se debe supervisar a los niños para impedir que jueguen con el aparato.

PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA No retire el cable
ni el reductor de tirones. No conecte el conducto a la bomba.
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, utilice sólo en
fuentes portátiles e independientes cuyas dimensiones no sean mayores de 5 pies.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
PRECAUCIÓN: Esta bomba ha sido evaluada para utilizarse con agua únicamente.
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, conecte sólo a un
receptáculo con la debida conexión a tierra o a uno equivalente.

DESCRIPCIÓN
Las bombas sumergibles Laguna para fuentes y estanques están diseñadas para re-
alizar una variedad de tareas que requieren una bomba de circulación sumergible.
Los diversos usos incluyen cascadas y fuentes de interior y exterior, unidades de cul-
tivos hidropónicos y sumideros de acuarios. Adondequiera que deba transportarse el
agua de forma confiable y económica, las bombas sumergibles Laguna para fuentes
y estanques son la opción adecuada. Todas las conexiones eléctricas están selladas
con epoxi totalmente inerte para garantizar la seguridad y una larga vida útil. De-
bido a que no emplean tecnologías más antiguas que requieren enfriar el aceite, nunca
gotean ni contaminan el área con refrigerantes. Se encuentran diseñadas para fun-
cionar continuamente bajo el agua en entornos de agua salada o dulce.

NO USE las bombas sumergibles Laguna para fuentes y
estanques para transportar líquidos o compuestos
inflamables o corrosivos con propiedades distintas a las del

extensión, para evitar que el agua resbale por el cable y entre en contacto con
el tomacorriente.

Si el enchufe o el tomacorriente se mojan, NO desenchufe el cable. Desconecte el
fusible o el interruptor que proporciona la alimentación al aparato. A continuación,
desenchufe y verifique si hay agua en el tomacorriente.

3. Es necesario que tenga mucho cuidado cuando los niños usen cualquier aparato
o se encuentren cerca de éste.

4. Para evitar lesiones, no toque las piezas móviles, como los impulsores.
5. Siempre desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente cuando no esté en

funcionamiento, antes de agregar o quitar piezas y antes de limpiarlo.
Nunca tire con fuerza del cable para quitar el enchufe del tomacorriente. Tome el
enchufe y tire para desconectarlo.

6. No use el aparato para una función que no sea para la que está diseñado
(p. ej.: no lo use en piscinas, baños, etc.).

El uso de accesorios no recomendados o no vendidos por el fabricante del aparato
puede provocar condiciones de uso inseguras.

7. La bomba no debe ser utilizada cuando haya personas en el agua.
8. No instale ni guarde el aparato en lugares expuestos a las condiciones

climáticas o a temperaturas bajo cero. Guarde en el interior.
9. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté bien instalado antes de utilizarlo.

10. Lea y tenga en cuenta todas las precauciones y advertencias importantes
del aparato.

11.Si es necesario usar un cordón de extensión, procure que tenga el calibre
adecuado. Es posible que un cordón con un amperaje inferior al que requiere
el aparato genere un recalentamiento. Se debe tener cuidado al colocar el cable
para que nadie se tropiece con él ni lo desenchufe.

12.Únicamente para unidades de Norteamérica:

ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato está equipado con un cable a tierra de 3 conductores
(enchufe de 3 clavijas). Este enchufe encaja únicamente en un tomacorriente de 3
clavijas. Ésta es una función de seguridad. Si el enchufe no encaja en el tomacorri-
ente, comuníquese con un electricista para que reemplace este último. No intente
anular la función de seguridad de la clavija con conexión a tierra.

BOMBAS SUMERGIBLES LAGUNA PARA FUENTES Y ESTANQUES
Para usar en interiores o exteriores

INSTRUCCIONES
Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de la
instalación y el uso
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES
ADVERTENCIA: Cuando manipule la bomba, debe tener en cuenta las precauciones
básicas de seguridad para evitar lesiones, incluidas las que se detallan a continuación.

1. LEA Y CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
y las advertencias importantes que figuran en el aparato, antes de usarlo.
De o contrario, este equipo puede dañarse.

2. PELIGRO: Para evitar una posible descarga eléctrica, debe tener especial
cuidado, ya que se manipula agua al usar este equipo. En las situaciones que
se describen a continuación, no intente hacer una reparación usted mismo; lleve
el aparato a la tienda en la que fue adquirido si todavía está en garantía
o deséchelo.

A. Si la bomba se cae al agua, NO la agarre. Primero desenchúfela del
tomacorriente y después retírela del agua.

B. Si la bomba presenta indicios de una pérdida irregular de agua, desenchúfela
inmediatamente del tomacorriente.

C. Inspeccione cuidadosamente el aparato una vez instalado.
D. No utilice ningún aparato que tenga un cable o un enchufe dañados, que no

funcione correctamente o que se haya caído o dañado de alguna manera.
El cable de alimentación de este aparato no se puede cambiar; si se daña,
deberá desechar el aparato. Nunca corte el cable.

E. Para evitar que el enchufe o el tomacorriente se mojen,
coloque el aparato al costado de un tomacorriente de
pared, con el fin de evitar que el agua gotee en el
tomacorriente o el enchufe. Debe utilizarse un “lazo de
goteo” (ver ilustración). El “lazo de goteo” es la parte
del cable que está por debajo del nivel del
tomacorriente, o el conector si se usa un cordón de

SUBMERSIBLE POND/FOUNTAIN PUMPS
Installation and Maintenance Guide

POMPES SUBMERSIBLES POUR
BASSIN/FONTAINE
Notice d’installation et d’entretien

LAGUNATEICH-/BRUNNENTAUCHPUMPE
Zum Gebrauch innerhalb und außerhalb des Hauses

BOMBAS SUMERGIBLES LAGUNA
PARA FUENTESY ESTANQUES
Para usar en interiores o exteriores
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APARATO

CABLE DE
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Distributed by:
Canada: Rolf C. Hagen Inc., Montreal, QC H9X 0A2
U.S.A.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., Mansfield, MA. 02048
U.K.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.K.) Ltd. Castleford, W. Yorkshire WF10 5QH
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